not allot any Shares and the Company will, within 14 days thereafter, refund all 
application moneys without interest. 

1.5.2 If the minimum subscription is reached funds will be applied as set out in clause 
1.5.3 below.  Any excess subscription over one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000) will be applied to working capital as per clause 2.2 below. 

1.5.3 NSX Listing and Minimum Subscription 

(a) Application will be made to the NSX within seven (7) days after the date 
of this Prospectus for the Company to be listed on the NSX and for the